
FINAL SCORE

Howard Payne
2-0 (0-0) 28

Texas Lutheran
0-2 (0-0) 18

September 13, 2025 • Bulldog Stadium (Seguin, Texas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Howard Payne (2-0; 0-0) vs. Texas Lutheran (0-2; 0-0)
Date: 09/13/2025 • Site: Seguin, Texas • Stadium: Bulldog Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:03 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:10 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:07
Attendance: 1200
Temperature: 90 • Wind: 12 northWest • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Howard Payne 7 7 7 7 28
Texas Lutheran 7 0 3 8 18

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 03:23 TLU - W.Guzman 69 yd TD PASS from R.Deitrick (PAT KICK by A.Augustine GOOD) , 4-84 1:04 -7

1st 00:20 HPU - E.Myers 48 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by O.Gomez GOOD) , 7-80 2:52 7-7

2nd 09:47 HPU - B.Ngene 11 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by O.Gomez GOOD) , 4-21 1:44 14-7

3rd 08:19 HPU - M.Hernandez 26 yd TD PASS from K.Paulette (PAT KICK by O.Gomez GOOD) , 13-75 6:41 21-7

3rd 04:54 TLU - A.Augustine 35 yd FG , 10-53 3:25 21-10

4th 01:50 TLU - J.Nichols 6 yd TD PASS from M.Casson (PAT PASS caught by W.Guzman GOOD) , 10-50 3:39 21-18

4th 00:40 HPU - B.Ngene 33 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by O.Gomez GOOD) , 4-39 1:09 28-18

OFFICIALS

Referee: John Grieger
Umpire: Brett Hargrove

Head Linesman: Ezra Hein
Line judge: Isaiah Lopez
Field judge: Kathryn Carter

Back judge: Kevin Brown
Side judge: Sean Johnson
Center judge: Alexis Smith



Team Statistics
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
FIRST DOWNS 15 17

Rushing 10 5
Passing 4 8
Penalty 1 4

NET YARDS RUSHING 190 134
Rushing Attempts 40 36
Average Per Rush 4.8 3.7
Rushing Touchdowns 3 0
Yards Gained Rushing 222 148
Yards Lost Rushing 32 14

NET YARDS PASSING 113 240
Completions-Attempts-Int 14-22-1 16-45-1
Average Per Attempt 5.1 5.3
Average Per Completion 8.1 15
Passing Touchdowns 1 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 303 374
Total Offensive plays 62 81
Average Gain Per Play 4.9 4.6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 12-90 3-27
PUNTS-YARDS 6-199 4-84

Average Yards Per Punt 33.2 21.0
Net Yards Per Punt 30.5 13.3
Inside 20 2 1
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-271 4-192
Average Yards Per Kickoff 54.2 48
Net Yards Per Kickoff 50.6 43.3
Touchbacks 2 1

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-31-0 2-16-0
Average Per Return 15.5 8

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-18-0 2-19-0
Average Per Return 18 9.5

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-49-0 1-9-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 31:35 28:25

1st Quarter 6:31 8:29
2nd Quarter 8:36 6:24
3rd Quarter 9:36 5:24
4th Quarter 6:52 8:08

Third-Down Conversions 5 of 14 4 of 18
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 4 of 8
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 2 1 of 2

Touchdowns 2 1
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-12 1-8
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-14 10.0-25
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 5
Total TDs 4 2

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 4-4 1-1
Field Goals 0-0 1-2
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HOWARD PAYNE TEXAS LUTHERAN

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Ngene 15 84 6 78 2 33 5.2
E.Myers 1 48 0 48 1 48 48
K.Paulette 9 50 14 36 0 13 4
J.Mays 8 26 3 23 0 13 2.9
A.Mata 5 13 4 9 0 7 1.8
M.Hernandez 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
TEAM 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5
Totals 40 222 32 190 3 48 4.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
W.Guzman 13 71 0 71 0 25 5.5
K.Williams 10 42 0 42 0 14 4.2
R.Deitrick 4 18 0 18 0 10 4.5
M.Casson 9 17 14 3 0 6 0.3
Totals 36 148 14 134 0 25 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
K.Paulette 10-14-0 86 1 26 1
G.Casas-Willis 1-4-1 8 0 8 0
A.Mata 3-4-0 19 0 14 0
Totals 14-22-1 113 1 26 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
R.Deitrick 7-20-1 144 1 69 0
M.Casson 9-25-0 96 1 21 1
Totals 16-45-1 240 2 69 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Hehman 4 36 0 19 6 10
M.Hernandez 3 39 1 26 4 13
J.Toney-Black 2 4 0 8 6 6
B.Ngene 1 14 0 14 1 15
C.Staton 1 8 0 8 1 0
D.Jackson 1 8 0 8 1 8
R.Gonzales 1 4 0 4 1 5
E.Myers 1 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 14 113 1 26 22 57

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
W.Guzman 6 119 1 69 7 110
L.Henry 4 49 0 20 13 21
B.Wells 2 20 0 13 3 5
K.Williams 1 26 0 26 2 26
C.Taylor 1 12 0 12 1 16
E.Durham 1 8 0 8 1 3
J.Nichols 1 6 1 6 4 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Mickles 0 0 0 0 2 0
C.Camarillo 0 0 0 0 9 0
Totals 16 240 2 69 42 181

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
E.Cobos 5 199 39.8 54 2 0
Totals 6 199 33.2 54 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 2 0 0.0 0 0 0
V.Herrera 2 84 42.0 46 1 0
Totals 4 84 21.0 46 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Griffith 1 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Campbell 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 49 49
R.Mapps 1 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.Barrera 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Gonzales 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Totals 2 31 14 1 18 18 1 49 49

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Camarillo 0 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
J.Navarro 2 16 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
E.Durham 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
A.Silva 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 9
Totals 2 16 21 2 19 19 1 9 9

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
A.Augustine 3rd 04:54 35 GOOD
A.Augustine 3rd 00:28 35 BLKD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
E.Cobos 5 271 54.2 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
A.Augustine 1 9 9 0 0
C.Schuetze 3 183 61 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
B.Ngene 78 14 0 0 0 92
R.Campbell 0 0 0 0 49 49
E.Myers 48 0 0 0 0 48
M.Hernandez 1 39 0 0 0 40

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
W.Guzman 71 119 0 0 0 190
K.Williams 42 26 0 0 0 68
L.Henry 0 49 0 0 0 49
B.Wells 0 20 0 0 0 20



Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
GUZMAN,W 1 1



Howard Payne Quarterback Progression
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Paulette, Kahliq
10 - 14 71% 86 yds 1TD 0INT 146.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 7 2nd and 19 on TLU30 (Q2 11:31) C.Hehman

1-2 3rd and 12 on TLU23 (Q2 10:00) C.Hehman
+ 2-3 8 2nd and 11 on HPU48 (Q2 06:09) D.Jackson
+ 3-4 0 3rd and 3 on TLU44 (Q2 06:09) E.Myers 2
+ 4-5 4 1st and 10 on TLU31 (Q2 04:19) R.Gonzales 3

4-6 4th and 8 on TLU29 (Q2 04:19) J.Toney-Black
+ 5-7 10 1st 1st and 10 on HPU25 (Q3 15:00) M.Hernandez
+ 6-8 8 2nd and 9 on HPU48 (Q3 15:00) J.Toney-Black 2

6-9 1st and 10 on TLU40 (Q3 15:00) C.Hehman
+ 7-10 8 2nd and 10 on TLU40 (Q3 15:00) C.Staton
+ 8-11 19 1st 2nd and 15 on TLU34 (Q3 15:00) C.Hehman 2
+ 9-12 26 TD 2nd and 21 on TLU26 (Q3 15:00) M.Hernandez 3
+ 10-13 -4 1st and 10 on HPU37 (Q4 15:00) J.Toney-Black 4

10-14 2nd and 22 on HPU25 (Q4 15:00) J.Toney-Black

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 1st and 10 on HPU20 (Q3 00:28)

Casas-Willis, Glendon
1 - 4 25% 8 yds 0TD 1INT -8.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 11 on HPU42 (Q1 12:04) M.Hernandez

+ 1-2 8 3rd and 11 on HPU42 (Q1 12:04) C.Hehman
1-3 2nd and 10 on TLU45 (Q1 05:25) J.Toney-Black
1-4 INT 1st and 10 on HPU41 (Q4 12:04) J.Toney-Black -2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Mata, Andon
3 - 4 75% 19 yds 0TD 0INT 114.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 14 1st 1st and 10 on HPU36 (Q1 03:12) B.Ngene

1-2 2nd and 8 on TLU48 (Q1 03:12) E.Myers
+ 2-3 3 2nd and 8 on HPU39 (Q2 14:46) M.Hernandez
+ 3-4 2 3rd and 5 on HPU42 (Q2 14:46) C.Hehman 2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Texas Lutheran Quarterback Progression
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Casson, Micah
9 - 25 36% 96 yds 1TD 0INT 81.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 2nd and 7 on TLU28 (Q1 15:00) W.Guzman

1-2 1st and 10 on TLU36 (Q1 15:00) L.Henry
1-3 3rd and 3 on HPU43 (Q1 15:00) L.Henry -2
1-4 4th and 3 on HPU43 (Q1 15:00) L.Henry -3
1-5 3rd and 3 on TLU8 (Q1 10:15) J.Mickles -4

+ 2-6 7 2nd and 9 on TLU24 (Q1 10:15) W.Guzman
2-7 2nd and 7 on TLU39 (Q2 12:26) C.Camarillo
2-8 3rd and 7 on TLU39 (Q2 12:26) B.Wells -2
2-9 1st and 10 on TLU37 (Q2 09:39) L.Henry -3

+ 3-10 20 1st 3rd and 12 on TLU35 (Q2 09:39) L.Henry
3-11 3rd and 3 on HPU38 (Q2 09:39) L.Henry
3-12 4th and 3 on HPU38 (Q2 09:39) J.Nichols -2
3-13 1st and 10 on TLU44 (Q4 11:46) C.Camarillo -3

+ 4-14 1 1st and 10 on HPU45 (Q4 11:46) W.Guzman
+ 5-15 21 1st 2nd and 8 on HPU48 (Q4 05:29) W.Guzman 2

5-16 1st and 10 on HPU27 (Q4 05:29) J.Mickles
5-17 3rd and 4 on HPU21 (Q4 05:29) C.Camarillo -2

+ 6-18 12 1st 4th and 4 on HPU21 (Q4 03:32) C.Taylor
6-19 3rd and 6 on HPU6 (Q4 02:00) K.Williams

+ 7-20 6 TD 4th and 6 on HPU6 (Q4 02:00) J.Nichols
+ 8-21 17 1st 1st and 10 on TLU30 (Q4 00:33) W.Guzman 2

8-22 1st and 10 on TLU47 (Q4 00:33) C.Camarillo
+ 9-23 8 2nd and 10 on TLU47 (Q4 00:33) L.Henry

9-24 3rd and 2 on HPU45 (Q4 00:33)
9-25 4th and 2 on HPU45 (Q4 00:33) C.Camarillo -2

Sacked 1 time for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 3rd and 8 on HPU43 (Q4 11:46)

Deitrick, Reece
7 - 20 35% 144 yds 1TD 1INT 102RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 5 on TLU31 (Q1 04:27) J.Nichols

+ 1-2 69 TD 3rd and 5 on TLU31 (Q1 03:36) W.Guzman
1-3 1st and 10 on TLU25 (Q1 00:20) J.Nichols
1-4 3rd and 10 on TLU25 (Q2 15:00) L.Henry -2

+ 2-5 3 1st and 10 on TLU29 (Q2 02:26) L.Henry
+ 3-6 13 1st 2nd and 7 on TLU32 (Q2 01:58) B.Wells 2

3-7 1st and 10 on TLU45 (Q2 01:58) C.Camarillo
+ 4-8 8 2nd and 10 on TLU45 (Q2 01:58) E.Durham

4-9 2nd and 3 on HPU35 (Q2 01:58) L.Henry
4-10 3rd and 3 on HPU35 (Q2 01:58) L.Henry -2

+ 5-11 7 1st 4th and 3 on HPU35 (Q2 01:58) B.Wells
5-12 1st and 10 on HPU28 (Q2 01:58) C.Camarillo
5-13 INT 2nd and 10 on HPU28 (Q2 01:58) L.Henry -2
5-14 1st and 20 on TLU15 (Q3 08:19) -3

+ 6-15 18 2nd and 20 on TLU15 (Q3 08:19) L.Henry
6-16 3rd and 2 on TLU33 (Q3 08:19)
6-17 2nd and 5 on HPU49 (Q3 08:19) C.Camarillo -2

+ 7-18 26 1st 3rd and 5 on HPU49 (Q3 08:19) K.Williams



C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
7-19 2nd and 9 on HPU22 (Q3 08:19) W.Guzman
7-20 3rd and 9 on HPU22 (Q3 04:50) C.Camarillo -2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

# Howard Payne Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

26 J.Kay 5 4 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 J.Parker 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - 2 -
0 C.Rochinski 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 C.Hall 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - 1
51 D.Lewis 6 0 6 1.0-12 1.0-12 - - - - 2
25 M.Brown 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
97 J.Sellers 0 5 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1
3 J.Griffith 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
7 R.Campbell 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-49 - -
30 H.Parker 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 K.Bookman 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 3 -
22 R.Mapps 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 C.Nuamah 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
1 K.Carr 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
5 C.Hehman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 Z.Holley 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
56 J.Blevins 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 I.McDonald 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 J.King 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 K.Crawford 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 36 32 68 1-12 2.0-14 1 1-0 1-49 8 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Texas Lutheran Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

11 J.Navarro 5 3 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 E.Brown 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 N.Pari 4 3 7 0.0-0 2.0-6 - - - - -
4 M.Square 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
24 T.Littleton 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
59 E.Williams 1 3 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
93 A.Ortegon 4 0 4 1.0-8 2.0-10 - - - - -
94 A.Abuzlam 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.5-4 - - - - 1
53 M.Farris 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - 1
90 D.Rerich 1 2 3 0.0-0 2.0-4 - - - - -
95 T.Woodley 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - -
13 J.Soverall 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 A.Silva 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-9 - -
32 W.Guzman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
38 R.Walton Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 V.Herrera 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
48 D.Johnson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
52 D.Dean 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
56 C.Meyers 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
92 J.Stanford 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 C.Hoffman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 S.Walker 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 33 28 61 1-8 10.0-25 0 0-0 1-9 1 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

STARTERS

Howard Payne

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 3 B.Ngene
WR 4 E.Myers
TE 5 C.Hehman
WR 7 M.Hernandez
QB 9 G.Casas-Willis
OL 52 B.Marin
OL 61 C.Smith
OL 63 D.Reed
OL 73 J.Mendez
OL 76 J.Shamlin
WR 81 R.Gonzales

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 C.Rochinski
CB 1 K.Carr
DE 3 J.Griffith
CB 6 K.Bookman
CB 7 R.Campbell
DE 9 C.Hall
DB 24 J.Parker
LB 25 M.Brown
S 26 J.Kay
LB 34 G.Barabas
DL 97 J.Sellers

Texas Lutheran

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 6 C.Camarillo
QB 14 M.Casson
WR 15 L.Henry
WR 17 J.Nichols
RB 32 W.Guzman
OL 60 J.Rodriguez
OL 62 J.Eskridge
OL 72 C.Ross
OL 77 I.Wollard
OL 78 T.Scott
TE 85 C.Taylor

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 4 M.Square
DB 7 E.Brown
DB 11 J.Navarro
DB 24 T.Littleton
LB 35 N.Pari
LB 45 D.Lloyd
LB 48 D.Johnson
LB 53 M.Farris
DL 59 E.Williams
DL 93 A.Ortegon
DL 99 S.Walker

SUBSTITUTIONS

Howard Payne:
10 C.Nuamah; 2 K.Paulette; 6 J.Mays; 13 A.Mata; 14 C.Staton; 18
J.Toney-Black; 22 R.Mapps; 28 C.Barrera; 30 H.Parker; 45 Z.Holley;
49 O.Gomez; 51 D.Lewis; 56 J.Blevins; 88 D.Jackson; 91 E.Cobos;
96 I.McDonald; 98 J.King; 99 K.Crawford;

Texas Lutheran:
3 J.Mickles; 9 R.Deitrick; 13 J.Soverall; 19 E.Durham; 26 K.Williams;
28 A.Silva; 38 R.Walton Jr.; 41 V.Herrera; 42 A.Augustine; 43
C.Schuetze; 52 D.Dean; 56 C.Meyers; 82 B.Wells; 90 D.Rerich; 92
J.Stanford; 94 A.Abuzlam; 95 T.Woodley; 97 C.Hoffman;

DID NOT PLAY

Howard Payne:
21 Davis, Jalen; 1 Roberts, Kaden; 8 Evans-Beckwith, Jayden; 10
Flores, David; 11 Dillard, Elijah; 12 Still, Bryce; 15 Erilus, Jha'Mauri;
15 Powell, Gage; 16 Jackson, Derin; 17 Kay, Landon; 19 Carter,
Tyrique; 20 Elizalde, Bryan; 23 Cantu, Noah; 24 Tate, Kaleb; 27
Battle, Anthony; 29 Dozier, Braeden; 31 Marin, Constantin; 33 Cortez,
Ian; 35 Mapps, Davyon; 36 Mayfield, Milam; 38 Jacobs, Kevin; 39
Aleman, Adan; 40 Mendoza, Jesus; 42 Day, Brayden; 43 Smith, Tyler;
44 Bender, Reese; 46 Walsh, Wesley; 47 Griffin, Tyreik; 50 Barajas,
David; 53 Bray, Jalen; 54 Salas, Jorge; 58 Sewell, Rhyan; 59 Keith,
Trey; 60 Wachtendorf, Tyler; 62 Navarro, Ayden; 68 Cuevas, Javier;
70 Fan, Mathew; 72 Rodriguez, Celso; 80 Barnes, DJ; 82 Nuells,
Zaire; 84 Brown, Nicholas; 86 Konarik, Korbin; 90 Dailey, Aston; 94
Holt, Xander;

Texas Lutheran:
2 Alvarado, Gibby; 5 Bosanko, Caden; 8 Simpson, Xavier; 12
Rodriguez, Logan; 16 Miles, Anthony; 20 Tomaselli, Troy; 21 Brooks,
Tory; 22 Chupe, John; 23 Logan, Javin; 25 Johnson, Malik; 27
Edwards, Devin; 29 Medearis, Chris; 30 Garcia, Owen; 31 Reyes,
Cyrus; 33 Pierre, Christian; 34 Pompey, Johnathan; 36 Christian,
Andrew; 37 Hodge, Reggie; 39 Kahn, Carson; 40 Harrington, Kaleb;
44 Norrell, Zachary; 46 Reyes, Ivan; 47 Cripps, Jake; 49 Schramek,
Brycen; 50 Bovan, Izaiah; 51 Herrera, Brendan; 54 White, Zachary;
55 Hill, Beau; 57 Cicherski IV, Kie; 61 Krause, Isaac; 65 Castillo,
Tanner; 68 Zimmer, Dominic; 73 Seaton, Clay; 74 Ayala, Christian; 76
Scallion, Tyler; 79 Wagaman, Austin; 80 Castellanos, Dominic; 81
Tezeno, KJ; 83 Johnson, Logan; 84 Howard, Elijah; 86 Reeves,
Hunter; 87 Fowler, Solomon; 88 Walker, Kindru; 91 Rogers, Jared;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
HPU 1st HPU43 12:04 DOWNS HPU45 10:15 PUNT 3 - 2 1:49
HPU 1st TLU45 06:06 DOWNS TLU47 04:27 PUNT 3 - -2 1:39
HPU 1st HPU20 03:12 KO TLU0 00:20 *TD 7 - 80 2:52
HPU 2nd HPU37 14:46 PUNT HPU44 12:26 PUNT 3 - 7 2:20
HPU 2nd TLU21 11:31 PUNT TLU0 09:47 *TD 4 - 21 1:44
HPU 2nd HPU38 06:29 DOWNS TLU29 02:26 DOWNS 9 - 33 4:03
HPU 2nd HPU30 00:29 INT HPU35 0:00 HALF 1 - 5 0:29
HPU 3rd HPU25 15:00 KO TLU0 08:19 *TD 13 - 75 6:41
HPU 3rd HPU25 04:54 KO HPU26 02:27 PUNT 3 - 1 2:27
HPU 3rd HPU20 00:28 FGA HPU32 12:18 PUNT 7 - 12 3:10
HPU 4th HPU41 12:04 FUMB HPU41 11:46 INT 1 - 0 0:18
HPU 4th HPU9 08:03 PUNT HPU6 05:29 PUNT 3 - -3 2:34
HPU 4th TLU39 01:49 KO TLU0 00:40 *TD 4 - 39 1:09
HPU 4th HPU45 00:08 DOWNS HPU40 0:00 HALF 1 - -5 0:08

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Howard Payne Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:31 8:36 9:36 6:52 15:07 16:28 31:35
3rd down conversions 2-4 0-3 2-3 1-4 2-7 3-7 5-14
4th down conversions 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-1 1-2 1-1 2-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TLU 1st TLU25 15:00 KO HPU43 12:04 DOWNS 9 - 32 2:56
TLU 1st TLU1 10:15 PUNT TLU45 06:06 DOWNS 9 - 44 4:09
TLU 1st TLU16 04:27 PUNT HPU0 03:23 *TD 4 - 84 1:04
TLU 1st TLU25 00:20 KO TLU25 14:46 PUNT 3 - 0 0:34
TLU 2nd TLU36 12:26 PUNT TLU39 11:31 PUNT 3 - 3 0:55
TLU 2nd TLU23 09:39 KO HPU38 06:29 DOWNS 8 - 39 3:10
TLU 2nd TLU29 02:26 DOWNS HPU28 00:29 INT 10 - 43 1:57
TLU 3rd TLU25 08:19 KO HPU22 04:54 *FG 10 - 53 3:25
TLU 3rd HPU26 02:27 PUNT HPU18 00:28 FGA 4 - 8 1:59
TLU 4th TLU34 12:18 PUNT HPU41 12:04 FUMB 1 - 25 0:14
TLU 4th TLU44 11:46 INT TLU45 08:03 PUNT 7 - 1 3:43
TLU 4th TLU50 05:29 PUNT HPU0 01:50 *TD 10 - 50 3:39
TLU 4th TLU30 00:33 KO HPU45 00:08 DOWNS 5 - 25 0:25

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Texas Lutheran Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:29 6:24 5:24 8:08 14:53 13:32 28:25
3rd down conversions 2-4 1-5 1-4 0-5 3-9 1-9 4-18
4th down conversions 0-2 1-2 0-0 3-4 1-4 3-4 4-8



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TLU 1st TLU25 15:00 KO HPU43 12:04 DOWNS 9 - 32 2:56
HPU 1st HPU43 12:04 DOWNS HPU45 10:15 PUNT 3 - 2 1:49
TLU 1st TLU1 10:15 PUNT TLU45 06:06 DOWNS 9 - 44 4:09
HPU 1st TLU45 06:06 DOWNS TLU47 04:27 PUNT 3 - -2 1:39
TLU 1st TLU16 04:27 PUNT HPU0 03:23 *TD 4 - 84 1:04
HPU 1st HPU20 03:12 KO TLU0 00:20 *TD 7 - 80 2:52
TLU 1st TLU25 00:20 KO TLU25 14:46 PUNT 3 - 0 0:34
HPU 2nd HPU37 14:46 PUNT HPU44 12:26 PUNT 3 - 7 2:20
TLU 2nd TLU36 12:26 PUNT TLU39 11:31 PUNT 3 - 3 0:55
HPU 2nd TLU21 11:31 PUNT TLU0 09:47 *TD 4 - 21 1:44
TLU 2nd TLU23 09:39 KO HPU38 06:29 DOWNS 8 - 39 3:10
HPU 2nd HPU38 06:29 DOWNS TLU29 02:26 DOWNS 9 - 33 4:03
TLU 2nd TLU29 02:26 DOWNS HPU28 00:29 INT 10 - 43 1:57
HPU 2nd HPU30 00:29 INT HPU35 0:00 HALF 1 - 5 0:29
HPU 3rd HPU25 15:00 KO TLU0 08:19 *TD 13 - 75 6:41
TLU 3rd TLU25 08:19 KO HPU22 04:54 *FG 10 - 53 3:25
HPU 3rd HPU25 04:54 KO HPU26 02:27 PUNT 3 - 1 2:27
TLU 3rd HPU26 02:27 PUNT HPU18 00:28 FGA 4 - 8 1:59
HPU 3rd HPU20 00:28 FGA HPU32 12:18 PUNT 7 - 12 3:10
TLU 4th TLU34 12:18 PUNT HPU41 12:04 FUMB 1 - 25 0:14
HPU 4th HPU41 12:04 FUMB HPU41 11:46 INT 1 - 0 0:18
TLU 4th TLU44 11:46 INT TLU45 08:03 PUNT 7 - 1 3:43
HPU 4th HPU9 08:03 PUNT HPU6 05:29 PUNT 3 - -3 2:34
TLU 4th TLU50 05:29 PUNT HPU0 01:50 *TD 10 - 50 3:39
HPU 4th TLU39 01:49 KO TLU0 00:40 *TD 4 - 39 1:09
TLU 4th TLU30 00:33 KO HPU45 00:08 DOWNS 5 - 25 0:25
HPU 4th HPU45 00:08 DOWNS HPU40 0:00 HALF 1 - -5 0:08



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Howard Payne won the toss and has deferred to the second half. TLU will receive and HPU will defend the south goal.

COBOS, Elijah kickoff 65 yards from the HPU35 to the TLU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

TLU drive start at 15:00
1-10 TLU25 (15:00) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the TLU28 (HALL,

Cameron;ROCHINSKI, Cade).
2-7 TLU28 (14:30) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the

TLU29 and advanced to the TLU32 (KAY, Justin).
3-3 TLU32 (14:00) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the TLU36 (ROCHINSKI, Cade), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU36 (13:30) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the TLU34.
2-10 TLU36 (13:36) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the TLU50 (KAY, Justin;SELLERS,

Jayden), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU50 (13:11) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the HPU46 (LEWIS, Derrick).
2-6 HPU46 (12:50) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the HPU43 (HALL, Cameron).
3-3 HPU43 (12:15) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the

HPU40; QB hurried by LEWIS, Derrick.
4-3 HPU43 (12:09) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short up the middle incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the

HPU40; TLU turnover on downs, clock 12:04. [12:04]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 32 yards, 2:56

HPU drive start at 12:04
1-10 HPU43 (12:04) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the HPU42 (WILLIAMS,

Ezekiel;RERICH, Dylan).
2-11 HPU42 (11:35) [NHSG] CASAS-WILLIS, Glendon pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HERNANDEZ, Mateo

thrown to the TLU35; QB hurried by FARRIS, Marvin.
3-11 HPU42 (11:28) [NHSG] CASAS-WILLIS, Glendon pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to HEHMAN, Chance caught

at the HPU45 and advanced to the TLU50 (PARI, Nicola).
4-3 TLU50 (10:50). PENALTY Before the snap, HPU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the TLU50 to the HPU45.
4-8 HPU45 (10:31) COBOS, Elijah punt 54 yards to the TLU1 downed by JACOBS, Kevin, clock 10:15. [10:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:49

TLU drive start at 10:15
1-10 TLU1 (10:15) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TLU6 (CAMPBELL, Ryan).
2-5 TLU6 (09:45) [NHSG] QB Keeper CASSON, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the TLU8 (CAMPBELL, Ryan).
3-3 TLU8 (09:30) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right incomplete intended for MICKLES, Jhalen thrown to the TLU5.

PENALTY HPU Sideline Interference enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the TLU8 to the TLU23 and
results in a 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 TLU23 [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the TLU24 (HALL, Cameron;GRIFFITH, Justin).
2-9 TLU24 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right complete for 7 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU20 and

advanced to the TLU31 (LEWIS, Derrick), out of bounds.
3-2 TLU31 (08:21). PENALTY HPU Offsides on BROWN, Michael enforced 5 yards from the TLU31 to the TLU36 and results in

a 1ST DOWN [NHSG].
E

1-10 TLU36 (08:13) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the TLU40 (KING, Jacob).
2-6 TLU40 (07:40) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLU44 (HALL,

Cameron;ROCHINSKI, Cade).
3-2 TLU44 (07:07) [NHSG] QB Keeper CASSON, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the TLU45 (KAY, Justin).
4-1 TLU45 (06:20) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush up the middle for no gain to the TLU45 (CRAWFORD, Kaleb); TLU

turnover on downs, clock 06:06. [06:06]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 44 yards, 4:09

HPU drive start at 06:06
1-10 TLU45 (06:06) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for no gain to the TLU45 (WILLIAMS, Ezekiel;WALKER,

Sebastian). [05:25]
2-10 H45 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 05:25. [05:25]



2-10 TLU45 (05:25) [NHSG] CASAS-WILLIS, Glendon pass deep to the right incomplete intended for TONEY-BLACK, Jamel
thrown to the TLU5; QB hurried by MEYERS, Cole.

3-10 TLU45 (05:18) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the TLU47 (SQUARE, Marec).
4-12 TLU47 COBOS, Elijah punt 31 yards to the TLU16 downed by PARKER, Jerwayne, clock 04:27. [04:27]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:39

TLU drive start at 04:27
1-10 TLU16 (04:27) [NHSG] QB Keeper DEITRICK, Reece rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the TLU26 (PARKER,

Jerwayne;KAY, Justin), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU26 (04:10) [NHSG] QB Keeper DEITRICK, Reece rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TLU31 (PARKER,
Jerwayne;KAY, Justin).
R.Deitrick in at QB for TLU

2-5 TLU31 (03:48) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the right incomplete intended for NICHOLS, Ja'Mare broken up by
PARKER, Jerwayne at the HPU50. [03:36]

3-5 H31 Timeout Texas Lutheran, clock 03:36. [03:36]
3-5 TLU31 (03:36) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the right complete for 69 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the

TLU45 and advanced to the HPU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLU, clock 03:23 (Scoring play confirmed).
[03:23]

P

0-0 HPU3 AUGUSTINE, A'Jean PAT kick attempt is good.

HOWARD PAYNE 0, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 84 yards, 1:04

(03:23) SCHUETZE, Caleb kickoff 63 yards from the TLU35 to the HPU2, GONZALES, Ryan returned 18 yards to the HPU20
(SILVA, Andrew;SOVERALL, Jahleel), clock 03:12.

HPU drive start at 03:12
A.Mata in at QB for HPU

1-10 HPU20 (03:12) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the HPU23 (ABUZLAM, Ayden).
2-7 HPU23 [NHSG] QB Keeper MATA, Andon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the HPU29 (BROWN, Eddy).
3-1 HPU29 [NHSG] QB Keeper MATA, Andon rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the HPU36 (MEYERS, Cole;NAVARRO,

Justin), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 HPU36 (01:20) [NHSG] MATA, Andon pass to the left complete for 14 yards to NGENE, Blessing caught at the HPU35 and
advanced to the TLU50, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 TLU50 (01:11) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLU48 (ABUZLAM,
Ayden;JOHNSON, Deruise).

2-8 TLU48 (00:45) [NHSG] MATA, Andon pass short to the right incomplete dropped by MYERS, Ellis thrown to the TLU47.
3-8 TLU48 (00:33) [NHSG] MYERS, Ellis rush to the right for a gain of 48 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

HPU, clock 00:20 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:20]
R

0-0 TLU3 GOMEZ, Osvaldo PAT kick attempt is good.

HOWARD PAYNE 7, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 80 yards, 2:52

COBOS, Elijah kickoff 65 yards from the HPU35 to the TLU0, Touchback , clock 00:20.

TLU drive start at 00:20
1-10 TLU25 (00:20) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for NICHOLS, Ja'Mare broken up

by BOOKMAN, KD at the HPU40; QB hurried by HALL, Cameron.
2-10 TLU25 (00:05) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush up the middle for no gain to the TLU25 (SELLERS, Jayden;GRIFFITH,

Justin), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: HOWARD PAYNE 7, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Howard Payne 7 6:31 2 1 0 3 2-4 0-0 8-63 2-5-0-22 3-25
Texas Lutheran 7 8:29 3 1 3 7 2-4 0-2 15-60 3-9-0-80 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 3 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-63 15-60
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 22 80
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-0 9-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-85 24-140
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-42.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 0-0
Possession Time 6:31 8:29
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-2

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Ngene 5 5 -3 2 0 0.4 3
E.Myers 1 48 0 48 1 48 48

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
W.Guzman 5 15 0 15 0 3 4
K.Williams 6 27 0 27 0 4.5 14
R.Deitrick 2 15 0 15 0 7.5 10
M.Casson 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Mata 1-2-0 14 0 14 0
G.Casas-Willis 1-3-0 8 0 8 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Deitrick 1-3-0 69 1 69 0
M.Casson 2-6-0 11 0 7 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Hehman 1 8 0 1 8
M.Hernandez 0 0 0 1
J.Toney-Black 0 0 0 1
B.Ngene 1 14 0 1 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Guzman 3 80 1 3 69
L.Henry 0 0 0 3
J.Nichols 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Cobos 2 85 42.5 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Gonzales 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Kay 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Hall 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rochinski 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Campbell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Lewis 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Griffith 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Parker 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sellers 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Abuzlam 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Square 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
E.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Williams 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.Navarro 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Soverall 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Silva 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:23 TLU - W.Guzman 69 yd TD PASS from R.Deitrick (KICK by A.Augustine) , 4-84 1:04 -7
1st 00:20 HPU - E.Myers 48 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 7-80 2:52 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-10 TLU25 (15:00) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the TLU35.
4-10 TLU25 (14:54) HERRERA, Vincent punt 38 yards to the HPU37 downed by GARCIA, Owen, clock 14:46. [14:46]

HPU drive start at 14:46
1-10 HPU37 (14:46) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU39 (ORTEGON, Anthony).
2-8 HPU39 (14:12) [NHSG] MATA, Andon pass to the right complete for 3 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo caught at the HPU39

and advanced to the HPU42 (SQUARE, Marec;FARRIS, Marvin).
3-5 HPU42 (13:25) [NHSG] MATA, Andon pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to HEHMAN, Chance to the HPU44

(BROWN, Eddy).
4-3 HPU44 (12:43) COBOS, Elijah punt 41 yards to the TLU15, NAVARRO, Justin returned 21 yards to the TLU36

(ROCHINSKI, Cade), clock 12:26. [12:26]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 2:20

TLU drive start at 12:26
M.Casson in at QB for TLU

1-10 TLU36 (12:26) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLU39 (LEWIS, Derrick).
2-7 TLU39 (12:00) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb thrown to the HPU50.
3-7 TLU39 (11:45) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle incomplete dropped by WELLS, Brandon thrown to the

HPU47.
4-7 TLU39 (11:40) Punt by HERRERA, Vincent at the TLU39 is blocked by GRIFFITH, Justin, recovered by HPU BARRERA,

Candelario at the TLU25, returned 4 yards to the TLU21 (HERRERA, Vincent), clock 11:31. [11:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 0:55

HPU drive start at 11:31
K.Paulette in at QB for HPU

1-10 TLU21 PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for 4 yards to KAY, Landon caught at the TLU24 and advanced to
the TLU17 (LITTLETON, Tyler;DEAN, Deyreck). PENALTY HPU Holding on HEHMAN, Chance enforced 10 yards
from the TLU21 to the TLU31 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-20 TLU31 (11:17) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TLU30 (HOFFMAN, Caiden).
2-19 TLU30 (10:56) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for 7 yards to HEHMAN, Chance to the TLU23

(NAVARRO, Justin). [10:00]
3-12 H23 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 10:00. [10:00]
3-12 TLU23 (10:00) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the right incomplete intended for HEHMAN, Chance; QB hurried by

ABUZLAM, Ayden. PENALTY TLU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on HOFFMAN, Caiden enforced half the distance
from the goal, 12 yards from the end of the play at the TLU23 to the TLU11 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 TLU11 (09:54) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 09:47 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:47]

R

0-0 TLU3 GOMEZ, Osvaldo PAT kick attempt is good.

HOWARD PAYNE 14, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 21 yards, 1:44

(09:47) COBOS, Elijah kickoff 61 yards from the HPU35 to the TLU4, CAMARILLO, Caleb returned 19 yards to the TLU23
(PARKER, Jerwayne;PARKER, Hezekiah), clock 09:39.

TLU drive start at 09:39
1-10 TLU23 (09:39) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the TLU37 (KAY, Justin), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU37 (09:10) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the
HPU40.

2-10 TLU37 (09:03) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah scrambles up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the TLU35 (HALL, Cameron).
3-12 TLU35 (08:35) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the

TLU47 and advanced to the HPU45 (MAPPS, Roderick), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HPU45 (07:49) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the HPU38 (PARKER, Hezekiah).
2-3 HPU38 (07:25) [NHSG] QB Keeper CASSON, Micah rush to the right for no gain to the HPU38 (SELLERS,

Jayden;PARKER, Hezekiah).
3-3 HPU38 (06:40) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the HPU30.



4-3 HPU38 (06:36) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle incomplete intended for NICHOLS, Ja'Mare; TLU turnover on
downs, clock 06:29. [06:29]

Drive Summary: 8 plays, 39 yards, 3:10

HPU drive start at 06:29
1-10 HPU38 (06:29) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the HPU49, End of Play,

1ST DOWN. [06:09]
R

1-10 V49 Timeout Texas Lutheran, clock 06:09. [06:09]
1-10 HPU49 (06:09) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the HPU48 (PARI, Nicola).
2-11 HPU48 (05:30) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 8 yards to JACKSON, Derik caught at the HPU48

and advanced to the TLU44 (NAVARRO, Justin).
3-3 TLU44 [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 0 yards to MYERS, Ellis to the TLU44 (SQUARE, Marec).

[04:19]
4-3 H44 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 04:19. [04:19]
4-3 TLU44 (04:28) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the TLU31

(LITTLETON, Tyler), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU31 (03:50) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 4 yards to GONZALES, Ryan caught at the TLU32
and advanced to the TLU27 (NAVARRO, Justin).

2-6 TLU27 (03:40) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLU23 (DEAN, Deyreck;STANFORD,
Jake).

3-2 TLU23 (03:10) [NHSG] HPU fumbled snap, QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush to the right for a loss of 6 yards to the
TLU29, End of Play.

4-8 TLU29 [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for TONEY-BLACK, Jamel thrown to the
TLU2; HPU turnover on downs, clock 02:26. [02:26]

Drive Summary: 9 plays, 33 yards, 4:03

TLU drive start at 02:26
R.Deitrick in at QB for TLU

1-10 TLU29 (02:26) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the
TLU31 and advanced to the TLU32 (MCDONALD, Isaiah). [01:58]

2-7 H32 Timeout Official, clock 01:58. [01:58]
2-7 TLU32 (01:58) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 13 yards to WELLS, Brandon caught at the TLU42

and advanced to the TLU45 (LEWIS, Derrick), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TLU45 (01:53) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb broken up by
BOOKMAN, KD at the HPU20.

2-10 TLU45 (01:47) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to DURHAM, Exavier caught at the
HPU50 and advanced to the HPU47 (BOOKMAN, KD), out of bounds.

3-2 HPU47 (01:42). PENALTY HPU Offsides on LEWIS, Derrick enforced 5 yards from the HPU47 to the HPU42 and results in
a 1ST DOWN [NHSG].

E

1-10 HPU42 (01:42) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU40 (PARKER,
Hezekiah;SELLERS, Jayden).

2-8 HPU40 (01:10) DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the right incomplete intended for NICHOLS, Ja'Mare thrown to the HPU8.
PENALTY HPU Offsides on LEWIS, Derrick enforced 5 yards from the HPU40 to the HPU35 [NHSG]. NO PLAY
(replay the down).

2-3 HPU35 (01:01) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the
HPU11.

3-3 HPU35 (00:56) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the right incomplete intended for HENRY, Lavonta thrown to the HPU25.
4-3 HPU35 (00:52) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass short to the left complete for 7 yards to WELLS, Brandon caught at the

HPU30 and advanced to the HPU28 (PARKER, Jerwayne), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HPU28 (00:48) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb broken up by
PARKER, Jerwayne; QB hurried by LEWIS, Derrick.

2-10 HPU28 (00:41) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the right intercepted by CAMPBELL, Ryan at the HPU9 intended
for HENRY, Lavonta. Campbell return for 49 yards to the TLU42; QB hurried by SELLERS, Jayden (GUZMAN,
Weston), clock 00:29. PENALTY HPU Illegal Block in the Back on HALL, Cameron enforced 10 yards from the
HPU40 to the HPU30. [00:29]

Drive Summary: 10 plays, 43 yards, 1:57

HPU drive start at 00:29
1-10 HPU30 [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the HPU35 (WOODLEY,

Travonne), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 5 yards, 0:29

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: HOWARD PAYNE 14, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Howard Payne 7 8:36 3 0 1 4 0-3 1-2 9-40 6-8-0-24 4-30
Texas Lutheran 0 6:24 1 3 1 5 1-5 1-2 6-24 5-16-1-51 1-12



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 7 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 17-103 21-84
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 46 131
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-8-0 25-8-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 30-149 46-215
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-18 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 1-49 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-42.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 7-55 1-12
Possession Time 15:07 14:53
Third-Down Conversions 2-7 3-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-4

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Ngene 7 17 -3 14 1 11 2
E.Myers 1 48 0 48 1 48 48
K.Paulette 4 29 -6 23 0 13 5.8
J.Mays 3 6 -1 5 0 4 1.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
W.Guzman 8 39 0 39 0 14 4.9
K.Williams 6 27 0 27 0 14 4.5
R.Deitrick 3 17 0 17 0 10 5.7
M.Casson 4 3 -2 1 0 2 0.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Paulette 4-6-0 19 0 8 0
A.Mata 3-4-0 19 0 14 0
G.Casas-Willis 1-3-0 8 0 8 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Deitrick 5-13-1 100 1 69 0
M.Casson 3-12-0 31 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Hehman 3 17 0 4 8
M.Hernandez 1 3 0 2 3
J.Toney-Black 0 0 0 2
B.Ngene 1 14 0 1 14

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
W.Guzman 3 80 1 3 69
L.Henry 2 23 0 11 20
B.Wells 2 20 0 3 13
J.Nichols 0 0 0 3

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Cobos 3 126 42.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
V.Herrera 2 38 19.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Griffith 1 14 0 14

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Navarro 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Gonzales 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Camarillo 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Kay 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
D.Lewis 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hall 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
C.Rochinski 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Parker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
H.Parker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Campbell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sellers 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Navarro 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Square 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
E.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
A.Abuzlam 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Littleton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Guzman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Herrera 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:23 TLU - W.Guzman 69 yd TD PASS from R.Deitrick (KICK by A.Augustine) , 4-84 1:04 -7
1st 00:20 HPU - E.Myers 48 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 7-80 2:52 7-7
2nd 09:47 HPU - B.Ngene 11 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 4-21 1:44 14-7



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-40 6-24
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 24 51
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 16-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-64 22-75
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-18 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 1-49 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 2-19.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 1-12
Possession Time 8:36 6:24
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-2

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Ngene 2 12 0 12 1 6 11
K.Paulette 4 29 -6 23 0 5.8 13
J.Mays 3 6 -1 5 0 1.7 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
W.Guzman 3 24 0 24 0 8 14
R.Deitrick 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
M.Casson 2 0 -2 -2 0 -1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Paulette 4-6-0 19 0 8 0
A.Mata 2-2-0 5 0 3 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Deitrick 4-10-1 31 0 13 0
M.Casson 1-6-0 20 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Hehman 2 9 0 3 7
M.Hernandez 1 3 0 1 3
J.Toney-Black 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Henry 2 23 0 8 20
B.Wells 2 20 0 3 13
J.Nichols 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Cobos 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
V.Herrera 2 38 19.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Griffith 1 14 0 14

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Navarro 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Camarillo 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
H.Parker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Lewis 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Parker 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rochinski 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Bookman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hall 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
R.Mapps 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Kay 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Navarro 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Square 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Littleton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Guzman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
V.Herrera 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ortegon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:47 HPU - B.Ngene 11 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 4-21 1:44 14-7



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

At the start of the second half, HPU will receive and TLU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

SCHUETZE, Caleb kickoff 65 yards from the TLU35 to the HPU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

HPU drive start at 15:00
1-10 HPU25 (15:00) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 10 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo caught at the

HPU25 and advanced to the HPU35 (PARI, Nicola), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HPU35 (14:30) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU37 (ORTEGON,
Anthony).

2-8 HPU37 [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the HPU47 (NAVARRO, Justin;BROWN,
Eddy), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 HPU47 (13:40) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HPU48, out of bounds.
2-9 HPU48 (13:23) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 8 yards to TONEY-BLACK, Jamel caught at the

HPU48 and advanced to the TLU44 (FARRIS, Marvin).
3-1 TLU44 (12:53) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the TLU40 (NAVARRO,

Justin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 TLU40 (12:05) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left incomplete intended for HEHMAN, Chance thrown to the
TLU40.

2-10 TLU40 (12:02) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the left complete for 8 yards to STATON, Cooper to the TLU32
(SQUARE, Marec).

3-2 TLU32 [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLU29 (WILLIAMS, Ezekiel),
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 TLU29 (11:00) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for no gain to the TLU29 (PARI, Nicola).
2-10 TLU29 (10:20). PENALTY Before the snap, HPU False Start on REED, Dominik enforced 5 yards from the TLU29 to the

TLU34.
2-15 TLU34 (10:20) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to HEHMAN, Chance caught at the

TLU20 and advanced to the TLU15 (WALTON JR., Rodney), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TLU15 (09:30) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the TLU16 (FARRIS, Marvin;WILLIAMS,
Ezekiel).

2-11 TLU16 (08:51) PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo to the TLU0,
TOUCHDOWN HPU, score nullified by penalty (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY HPU Holding on
REED, Dominik enforced 10 yards from the TLU16 to the TLU26 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

2-21 TLU26 (08:27) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the right complete for 26 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo to the
TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 08:19 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:19]

P

0-0 TLU3 GOMEZ, Osvaldo PAT kick attempt is good.

HOWARD PAYNE 21, TEXAS LUTHERAN 7
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 75 yards, 6:41

COBOS, Elijah kickoff 45 yards from the HPU35 to the TLU20, fair catch by WILLIAMS, Kibreante , clock 08:19.

TLU drive start at 08:19
1-10 TLU25 (08:18) QB Keeper DEITRICK, Reece rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the TLU27 (ROCHINSKI, Cade).

PENALTY TLU Holding on TAYLOR, Chris enforced 10 yards from the TLU25 to the TLU15 [NHSG]. NO PLAY
(replay the down).

1-20 TLU15 [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass short up the middle incomplete thrown to the TLU19.
2-20 TLU15 [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 18 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the TLU21 and

advanced to the TLU33 (NUAMAH, Chris).
3-2 TLU33 [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass up the middle incomplete broken up by BROWN, Michael at the TLU33.
4-2 TLU33 (07:13) Punt by HERRERA, Vincent at the TLU33 is blocked by MAPPS, Roderick, recovered by TLU GARCIA,

Owen at the TLU46, End of Play.
1-10 TLU46 (06:55) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the HPU49 (PARKER,

Jerwayne;GRIFFITH, Justin).
2-5 HPU49 [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb thrown to the HPU38.
3-5 HPU49 (06:19) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 26 yards to WILLIAMS, Kibreante caught at the

HPU49 and advanced to the HPU23 (PARKER, Jerwayne;BROWN, Michael), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HPU23 [NHSG] QB Keeper DEITRICK, Reece rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HPU22 (BROWN, Michael).
2-9 HPU22 [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass up the middle incomplete intended for GUZMAN, Weston thrown to the HPU22;

QB hurried by GRIFFITH, Justin. [04:50]
3-9 V22 Timeout Texas Lutheran, clock 04:50. [04:50]



3-9 HPU22 (05:00) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb thrown to the
HPU4.

4-9 HPU22 AUGUSTINE, A'Jean field goal attempt from 35 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at HPU25], clock 04:54.
[04:54]

HOWARD PAYNE 21, TEXAS LUTHERAN 10
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 53 yards, 3:25

SCHUETZE, Caleb kickoff 55 yards from the TLU35 to the HPU10, fair catch by TONEY-BLACK, Jamel , clock 04:54.

HPU drive start at 04:54
A.Mata in at QB for HPU

1-10 HPU25 (04:54) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the HPU32 (NAVARRO, Justin).
2-3 HPU32 MATA, Andon pass short up the middle complete for 0 yards to JACKSON, Derin caught at the HPU36 and

advanced to the HPU32. PENALTY HPU Holding on REED, Dominik enforced 10 yards from the HPU32 to the
HPU22 [NHSG].

2-13 HPU22 [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the HPU28 (ABUZLAM, Ayden). [03:14]
3-7 V28 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 03:14. [03:14]
3-7 HPU28 (03:14) [NHSG] QB Keeper MATA, Andon rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the HPU26 (RERICH, Dylan).
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 2:27

TLU drive start at 02:27
M.Casson in at QB for TLU

1-10 HPU26 (02:27) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU24 (BROWN, Michael).
2-8 HPU24 (02:00) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah scrambles up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the HPU19, End of Play.
3-3 HPU19 (01:20) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah scrambles to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HPU18 (KAY, Justin), out of

bounds.
4-2 HPU18 (00:40) AUGUSTINE, A'Jean field goal attempt from 35 yards BLOCKED by BARABAS, Gavin [kick was spotted at

HPU25], out of bounds, clock 00:28. [00:28]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 8 yards, 1:59

HPU drive start at 00:28
K.Paulette in at QB for HPU

1-10 HPU20 (00:28) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the HPU20 (ORTEGON, Anthony). PENALTY
HPU Intentional Grounding on PAULETTE, Kahliq enforced at the spot of the foul for resulting in a 8 yard sack loss
to the HPU12, penalty results in a loss of down; ORTEGON, Anthony credited with a sack on the play.

2-18 HPU12 (00:15) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the HPU25 (LITTLETON, Tyler;NAVARRO,
Justin), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: HOWARD PAYNE 21, TEXAS LUTHERAN 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Howard Payne 7 9:36 3 3 0 6 2-3 0-0 12-35 5-6-0-71 4-25
Texas Lutheran 3 5:24 0 1 0 1 1-4 0-0 5-14 2-7-0-44 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 21 10
FIRST DOWNS 13 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 29-138 26-98
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 117 175
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-13-0 32-10-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 48-255 58-273
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-31 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 1-19
Interception Returns-Yards 1-49 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-42.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 11-80 2-22
Possession Time 24:43 20:17
Third-Down Conversions 4-10 4-13
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-4

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Ngene 11 41 -3 38 1 11 3.5
E.Myers 1 48 0 48 1 48 48
K.Paulette 7 38 -6 32 0 13 4.6
J.Mays 6 19 -2 17 0 13 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
W.Guzman 8 39 0 39 0 14 4.9
K.Williams 8 34 0 34 0 14 4.3
R.Deitrick 4 18 0 18 0 10 4.5
M.Casson 6 9 -2 7 0 5 1.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Paulette 9-12-0 82 1 26 1
A.Mata 3-4-0 19 0 14 0
G.Casas-Willis 1-3-0 8 0 8 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Deitrick 7-20-1 144 1 69 0
M.Casson 3-12-0 31 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Hehman 4 36 0 6 19
M.Hernandez 3 39 1 4 26
J.Toney-Black 1 8 0 3 8
B.Ngene 1 14 0 1 14

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
W.Guzman 3 80 1 4 69
L.Henry 3 41 0 12 20
B.Wells 2 20 0 3 13
J.Nichols 0 0 0 3

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Cobos 3 126 42.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
V.Herrera 3 38 12.7 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Griffith 1 14 0 14
R.Mapps 1 13 0 13

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Navarro 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Gonzales 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Camarillo 1 19 0 19

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Kay 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
D.Lewis 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hall 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Parker 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rochinski 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Brown 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
H.Parker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Campbell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Navarro 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
M.Square 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
A.Ortegon 3-0 3.0 1.0 1.0
E.Brown 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Williams 1-3 2.5 0.0 2.0
A.Abuzlam 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Farris 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:23 TLU - W.Guzman 69 yd TD PASS from R.Deitrick (KICK by A.Augustine) , 4-84 1:04 -7
1st 00:20 HPU - E.Myers 48 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 7-80 2:52 7-7
2nd 09:47 HPU - B.Ngene 11 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 4-21 1:44 14-7
3rd 08:19 HPU - M.Hernandez 26 yd TD PASS from K.Paulette (KICK by O.Gomez) , 13-75 6:41 21-7
3rd 04:54 TLU - A.Augustine 35 yd FG , 10-53 3:25 21-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 7 3
FIRST DOWNS 6 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-35 5-14
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 71 44
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-5-0 7-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-106 12-58
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-13 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-0.0 1-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-25 1-10
Possession Time 9:36 5:24
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Ngene 4 24 0 24 0 6 10
K.Paulette 3 9 0 9 0 3 4
J.Mays 3 13 -1 12 0 4 13

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Williams 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 5
R.Deitrick 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
M.Casson 2 6 0 6 0 3 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Paulette 5-6-0 63 1 26 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Deitrick 2-7-0 44 0 26 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Hehman 1 19 0 2 19
M.Hernandez 2 36 1 2 26
J.Toney-Black 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Guzman 0 0 0 1
L.Henry 1 18 0 1 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
V.Herrera 1 0 0.0 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Mapps 1 13 0 13

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Brown 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Nuamah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Parker 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Kay 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Griffith 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Navarro 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ortegon 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
M.Farris 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
E.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Square 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Walton Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rerich 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:19 HPU - M.Hernandez 26 yd TD PASS from K.Paulette (KICK by O.Gomez) , 13-75 6:41 21-7
3rd 04:54 TLU - A.Augustine 35 yd FG , 10-53 3:25 21-10



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-5 HPU25 (15:00) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq scrambles up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the HPU37 (LITTLETON,

Tyler), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 HPU37 [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for -4 yards to TONEY-BLACK, Jamel caught at the
HPU35 and advanced to the HPU33 (PARI, Nicola;ABUZLAM, Ayden).

2-14 HPU33 (13:44) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush to the right for a gain of 67 yards to the TLU0, TOUCHDOWN HPU, score
nullified by penalty (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY HPU Holding on HEHMAN, Chance enforced 10
yards from the HPU35 to the HPU25, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 2
yards on the play.

2-22 HPU25 [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for TONEY-BLACK, Jamel thrown to the
HPU50.

3-22 HPU25 (13:09) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the HPU32 (LITTLETON, Tyler;BROWN,
Eddy).

4-15 HPU32 (12:45) COBOS, Elijah punt 34 yards to the TLU34 downed by DOZIER, Braeden, clock 12:18. [12:18]

TLU drive start at 12:18
1-10 TLU34 (12:18) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards, GUZMAN, Weston fumbled at HPU42

forced by PARKER, Jerwayne, recovered by HPU CARR, Kadarius at the HPU41 to the HPU41, End of Play, clock
12:04. [12:04]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, 25 yards, 0:14

HPU drive start at 12:04
G.Casas-Willis in at QB for HPU

1-10 HPU41 (12:04) [NHSG] CASAS-WILLIS, Glendon pass deep up the middle intercepted by SILVA, Andrew at the TLU35
broken up by LITTLETON, Tyler intended for TONEY-BLACK, Jamel. Silva return for 9 yards to the TLU44
(HEHMAN, Chance), clock 11:46. [11:46]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:18

TLU drive start at 11:46
1-10 TLU44 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb thrown to the HPU22.
2-10 TLU44 (11:39) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TLU50 (ROCHINSKI,

Cade;CAMPBELL, Ryan).
3-4 TLU50 (11:12) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU48 (CAMPBELL, Ryan).
4-2 HPU48 (10:30) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the HPU45 (BROWN, Michael), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 HPU45 (09:50) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left complete for 1 yard to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU50 and
advanced to the HPU44 (BROWN, Michael).

2-9 HPU44 (09:20) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the HPU43 (HALL, Cameron).
3-8 HPU43 (09:00) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the TLU45 (LEWIS, Derrick).
4-20 TLU45 (08:30) HERRERA, Vincent punt 46 yards to the HPU9 downed by SIMPSON, Xavier, clock 08:03. [08:03]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 1 yards, 3:43

HPU drive start at 08:03
A.Mata in at QB for HPU

1-10 HPU9 (08:03) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the HPU8 (RERICH, Dylan;PARI, Nicola).
2-11 HPU8 [NHSG] QB Keeper MATA, Andon rush up the middle for no gain to the HPU8 (BROWN, Eddy).
3-11 HPU8 [NHSG] QB Keeper MATA, Andon rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the HPU6 (ORTEGON, Anthony).
4-13 HPU6 (05:50) COBOS, Elijah punt 39 yards to the HPU45, NAVARRO, Justin returned -5 yards to the TLU50 (HOLLEY,

Zantayl;ROCHINSKI, Cade), clock 05:29. [05:29]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 2:34

TLU drive start at 05:29
1-10 TLU50 (05:29) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU48 (SELLERS,

Jayden;BLEVINS, Jayden).
2-8 HPU48 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left complete for 21 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU50 and

advanced to the HPU27 (KAY, Justin;CARR, Kadarius), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HPU27 (04:15) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle incomplete dropped by MICKLES, Jhalen.



2-10 HPU27 (04:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper CASSON, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the HPU21 (KAY, Justin).
3-4 HPU21 (03:40) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb broken up by

BOOKMAN, KD. [03:32]
4-4 V21 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 03:32. [03:32]
4-4 HPU21 (03:32) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left complete for 12 yards to TAYLOR, Chris caught at the HPU25 and

advanced to the HPU9 (BOOKMAN, KD), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-9 HPU9 (03:00) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the HPU7 (GRIFFITH, Justin).
2-7 HPU7 (02:20) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HPU6 (LEWIS, Derrick). [02:00]
3-6 V6 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-6 HPU6 (02:00) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Kibreante broken up by

NUAMAH, Chris.
4-6 HPU6 (01:54) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right complete for 6 yards to NICHOLS, Ja'Mare to the HPU0,

TOUCHDOWN TLU, clock 01:50 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:50]
0-0 HPU3 CASSON, Micah two-point conversion pass attempt to GUZMAN, Weston is good; conversion successful

(Scoring play confirmed). [01:50]

HOWARD PAYNE 21, TEXAS LUTHERAN 18
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 50 yards, 3:39

0-0 H35 Timeout Texas Lutheran, clock 01:50. [01:50]

(01:50) AUGUSTINE, A'Jean onside kickoff 9 yards from the TLU35, no return , clock 01:49. PENALTY TLU Offsides enforced 5
yards from the end of the play at the TLU44 to the TLU39.

HPU drive start at 01:49
1-10 TLU39 [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the TLU42 (WOODLEY, Travonne).
2-13 TLU42 (01:44) [NHSG] HERNANDEZ, Mateo rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TLU41 (BROWN, Eddy;PARI,

Nicola).
3-12 TLU41 [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the TLU33 (BROWN, Eddy), out of bounds.

[00:46]
4-4 H33 Timeout Howard Payne, clock 00:46. [00:46]
4-4 TLU33 (00:46) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 33 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 00:40 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:40]
R

0-0 TLU3 GOMEZ, Osvaldo PAT kick attempt is good.

HOWARD PAYNE 28, TEXAS LUTHERAN 18
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 39 yards, 1:09

(00:40) COBOS, Elijah kickoff 35 yards from the HPU35 to the TLU30, returned by DURHAM, Exavier. (MAPPS, Roderick), clock
00:33. PENALTY TLU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on SILVA, Andrew HPU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on JACOBS, Kevin , Offsetting
deadball penalties, result of the play stands.

TLU drive start at 00:33
R.Deitrick in at QB for TLU

1-10 TLU30 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short up the middle complete for 17 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU35
and advanced to the TLU47, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 TLU47 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short to the left incomplete dropped by CAMARILLO, Caleb thrown to the HPU49.
2-10 TLU47 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the right complete for 8 yards to HENRY, Lavonta to the HPU45, out of bounds.

M.Casson in at QB for TLU
3-2 HPU45 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle incomplete thrown to the HPU45.
4-2 HPU45 [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short to the right incomplete intended for CAMARILLO, Caleb broken up by

SELLERS, Jayden at the HPU41; TLU turnover on downs, clock 00:08. [00:08]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 25 yards, 0:25

HPU drive start at 00:08
1-10 HPU45 (00:08) [NHSG] Kneel down by MATA, Andon at HPU40 (team loss of 5), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -5 yards, 0:08

1-10 HPU40 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: HOWARD PAYNE 28, TEXAS LUTHERAN 18



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Howard Payne 7 6:52 2 0 0 2 1-4 1-1 11-52 1-3-1--4 1-10
Texas Lutheran 8 8:08 1 3 0 4 0-5 3-4 10-36 6-13-0-65 1-5



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

HPU TLU
Score 7 8
FIRST DOWNS 2 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-52 10-36
PASSING-YARDS (NET) -4 65
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-1-1 13-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-48 23-101
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1--5
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-9
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-36.5 1-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 1-10 1-5
Possession Time 6:52 8:08
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 3-4

Howard Payne Texas Lutheran

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Ngene 4 43 -3 40 1 10 33
K.Paulette 1 12 0 12 0 12 12
J.Mays 2 7 -1 6 0 3 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
W.Guzman 5 32 0 32 0 6.4 25
K.Williams 2 8 0 8 0 4 6
M.Casson 2 8 0 8 0 4 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Paulette 1-2-0 -4 0 -4 0
G.Casas-Willis 0-1-1 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Casson 6-13-0 53 1 21 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Toney-Black 1 -4 0 3 -4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Guzman 3 39 0 3 21
L.Henry 1 8 0 1 8
J.Nichols 1 6 1 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Cobos 2 73 36.5 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
V.Herrera 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Navarro 1 -5 0 -5

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
E.Durham 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Lewis 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
R.Campbell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Kay 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rochinski 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Griffith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hehman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Bookman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Brown 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Littleton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Pari 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.5
A.Ortegon 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Woodley 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Rerich 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
A.Abuzlam 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 01:50 TLU - J.Nichols 6 yd TD PASS from M.Casson (PASS by W.Guzman) , 10-50 3:39 21-18
4th 00:40 HPU - B.Ngene 33 yd TD RUSH (KICK by O.Gomez) , 4-39 1:09 28-18



Howard Payne Explosive Plays
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Howard Payne

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 45 total yards (61% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
26 3 2nd and 21 on TLU26

(08:19) (08:27) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the right complete for 26 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
HPU, clock 08:19 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 3 2nd and 15 on TLU34
(10:20) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to HEHMAN, Chance caught at the TLU20 and advanced to the TLU15
(WALTON JR., Rodney), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
8 Plays for 151 total yards (79% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
48 1 3rd and 8 on TLU48

(00:20) (00:33) [NHSG] MYERS, Ellis rush to the right for a gain of 48 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 00:20 (Scoring
play confirmed).

33 4 4th and 4 on TLU33
(00:40) (00:46) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 33 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 00:40
(Scoring play confirmed).

13 2 4th and 3 on TLU44
(04:28) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the TLU31 (LITTLETON, Tyler), 1ST DOWN.

13 3 2nd and 18 on HPU12
(00:00) (00:15) [NHSG] MAYS, JD rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the HPU25 (LITTLETON, Tyler;NAVARRO, Justin), clock 00:00.

12 4 3rd and 5 on HPU25
(15:00) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq scrambles up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the HPU37 (LITTLETON, Tyler), 1ST DOWN.

11 2 1st and 10 on TLU11
(09:47) (09:54) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 09:47
(Scoring play confirmed).

11 2 1st and 10 on HPU38
(06:09) (06:29) [NHSG] QB Keeper PAULETTE, Kahliq rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the HPU49, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

10 3 2nd and 8 on HPU37
[NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the HPU47 (NAVARRO, Justin;BROWN, Eddy), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 156 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
49 2 2nd and 10 on HPU28

(00:29) (00:41) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass deep to the right intercepted by CAMPBELL, Ryan at the HPU9 intended for HENRY, Lavonta. Campbell
return for 49 yards to the TLU42; QB hurried by SELLERS, Jayden (GUZMAN, Weston), clock 00:29. PENALTY HPU Illegal Block in the Back on HALL,
Cameron enforced 10 yards from the HPU40 to the HPU30.

48 1 3rd and 8 on TLU48
(00:20) (00:33) [NHSG] MYERS, Ellis rush to the right for a gain of 48 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 00:20 (Scoring
play confirmed).

33 4 4th and 4 on TLU33
(00:40) (00:46) [NHSG] NGENE, Blessing rush up the middle for a gain of 33 yards to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HPU, clock 00:40
(Scoring play confirmed).

26 3 2nd and 21 on TLU26
(08:19) (08:27) [NHSG] PAULETTE, Kahliq pass to the right complete for 26 yards to HERNANDEZ, Mateo to the TLU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
HPU, clock 08:19 (Scoring play confirmed).



Texas Lutheran Explosive Plays
Howard Payne vs. Texas Lutheran (Final)
09/13/2025 at Seguin, Texas

Texas Lutheran

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 171 total yards (82% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
69 1 3rd and 5 on TLU31

(03:23) (03:36) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the right complete for 69 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU45 and advanced to the
HPU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLU, clock 03:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 3 3rd and 5 on HPU49
(06:19) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 26 yards to WILLIAMS, Kibreante caught at the HPU49 and advanced to the HPU23
(PARKER, Jerwayne;BROWN, Michael), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 2nd and 8 on HPU48
[NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left complete for 21 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU50 and advanced to the HPU27 (KAY, Justin;CARR,
Kadarius), 1ST DOWN.

20 2 3rd and 12 on TLU35
(08:35) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the TLU47 and advanced to the HPU45 (MAPPS,
Roderick), 1ST DOWN.

18 3 2nd and 20 on TLU15
[NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 18 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the TLU21 and advanced to the TLU33 (NUAMAH, Chris).

17 4 1st and 10 on TLU30
[NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass short up the middle complete for 17 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU35 and advanced to the TLU47, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 63 total yards (47% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 4 1st and 10 on TLU34

(12:04) (12:18) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards, GUZMAN, Weston fumbled at HPU42 forced by PARKER, Jerwayne,
recovered by HPU CARR, Kadarius at the HPU41 to the HPU41, End of Play, clock 12:04.

14 1 2nd and 10 on TLU36
(13:36) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Kibreante rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the TLU50 (KAY, Justin;SELLERS, Jayden), 1ST DOWN.

14 2 1st and 10 on TLU23
(09:39) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the TLU37 (KAY, Justin), 1ST DOWN.

10 1 1st and 10 on TLU16
(04:27) [NHSG] QB Keeper DEITRICK, Reece rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the TLU26 (PARKER, Jerwayne;KAY, Justin), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 223 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
69 1 3rd and 5 on TLU31

(03:23) (03:36) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the right complete for 69 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU45 and advanced to the
HPU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLU, clock 03:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 3 3rd and 5 on HPU49
(06:19) [NHSG] DEITRICK, Reece pass to the left complete for 26 yards to WILLIAMS, Kibreante caught at the HPU49 and advanced to the HPU23
(PARKER, Jerwayne;BROWN, Michael), 1ST DOWN.

25 4 1st and 10 on TLU34
(12:04) (12:18) [NHSG] GUZMAN, Weston rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards, GUZMAN, Weston fumbled at HPU42 forced by PARKER, Jerwayne,
recovered by HPU CARR, Kadarius at the HPU41 to the HPU41, End of Play, clock 12:04.

21 2 4th and 3 on HPU44
(12:26) (12:43) COBOS, Elijah punt 41 yards to the TLU15, NAVARRO, Justin returned 21 yards to the TLU36 (ROCHINSKI, Cade), clock 12:26.

21 4 2nd and 8 on HPU48
[NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass to the left complete for 21 yards to GUZMAN, Weston caught at the TLU50 and advanced to the HPU27 (KAY, Justin;CARR,
Kadarius), 1ST DOWN.

20 2 3rd and 12 on TLU35
(08:35) [NHSG] CASSON, Micah pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to HENRY, Lavonta caught at the TLU47 and advanced to the HPU45 (MAPPS,
Roderick), 1ST DOWN.


